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Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the new air services introduced by Indian Airlines during the last three years;

(b) the criteria fixed for starting new air services; and

(c) the details of loss making routes of Indian Airlines as on date?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION ( SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK )

(a): Details of the new services introduced by Indian Airlines/Alliance Air during the last three years is as Annexure-I.

(b): Indian Airlines considers introduction of services on new routes after taking into account need for connectivity, availability of aircraft, commercial viability & operational feasibility of its aircraft fleet.

(c): A statement is as Annexure-II.

ANNEXURE-I

NEW SECTORS INTRODUCED ON DOMESTIC/INTERNATIONAL NETWORK DURING LAST THREE YEARS WHICH ARE
PRESENTLY OPERATION

   DOMESTIC NETWORK  INTERNATIONAL NETWORK

Sector    Date of introduction  Sector Date of introduction

Lucknow-Ranchi   4/1/2002   Chennai-Muscat   29/10/2000
Silchar-Guwahati  21/1/2002   Delhi-Singapore  25/3/2001
Mumbai-Jaipur(Non-stop)  12/2/2002   Hyderabad-Dubai  8/6/2001
Mumbai-Pune   31/3/2002   Hyderabad-Bangkok  28/10/2001
Patna-Bagdogra   25/4/2002   Trivandrum-Sharjah  12/1/2002
Patna-Guwahati   25/4/2002
Guwahati-Lilabari  9/10/2002   Jaipur-Dubai   12/2/2002
Mumbai-Chandigarh  27/10/2002   Delhi-Dubai   12/2/2002
Kolkata-Gaya   18/12/2002   Calicut-Muscat##  14/2/2002
Guwahati-Dimapur  2/1/2003   Calicut-Dubai##  16/2/2002
Guwahati-Aizwal   5/4/2003   Cochin-Doha/Bahrain #  31/3/2002
Kolkata-Shillong  7/4/2003   Chennai-Dubai   31/3/2002
Agartala-Silchar  15/4/2003   Gaya-Bangkok   18/12/2002

## Restructuring of IC/AI JV flights

# Cochin-Doha link reintroduced after withdrawal

SERVICES INCURRED CASH LOSSES (APR-SEP 2002) : INDIAN AIRLINES & ALLIANCE AIR FLIGHTS

S.No  SECTOR


 Domestic

1. Delhi-Jaipur-Jodhpur-Udaipur-Mumbai

2.  Mumbai-Chennai

3.  Mumbai-Jaipur

4.  Mumbai-Kolkata

5. Delhi-Lucknow-Patna-Ranchi-Kolkata
6.  Kolkata-Mumbai

7 Mumbai-Rajkot-Vadodara-Mumbai

8. Bangalore-Goa-Pune-Bangalore

9. Mumbai-Hyderabad
10. Kolkata-Guwahati
11. Mumbai-Ahmedabad
12.  Goa-Mumbai

13. Mumbai-Jamnagar-Bhuj-Mumbai
14. Mumbai-Mangalore
15. Chennai-Bangalore
16. Mumbai-Ahmedabad
17. Bangalore-Cochin
18. Mumbai-Bhavnagar
19. Mumbai-Hyderabad
20.  Delhi-Leh
21. Delhi-Patna-Bagdogra-Guwahati
22. Delhi-Jammu-Srinagar
23. Delhi-Ahmedabad
24. Mumbai-Indore-Bhopal-Delhi
25. Delhi-Agra-Khajuraho-Varanasi
26. Delhi-Mumbai-Ahmedabad-Aurangabad
27. Chennai-Trivandrum
28. Banaglore-Trivandrum
29.  Delhi-Chennai
30. Delhi-Chandigarh-Amritsar-Delhi
31. Chennai-Tirupathy-Hyderabad
32. Chennai-Bangalore
33. Mumbai-Bangalore-Ahmedabad
34.  Delhi-Mumbai
35. Hyderabad-Mumbai
36. Silchar-Guwahati
37. Kolkata-Jaipur-Ahmedabad-Kolkata
38. Delhi-Mumbai-Trivandrum
39. Mumbai-Puttaparthy
40. Kolkata-Bhubaneshwar
41.  Mumbai-Nagpur
42. Kolkata-Ahmedabad-Jaipur-Kolkata
43.  Leh-Jammu
44. Kolkata-Silchar-Imphal
45. Kolkata-Silchar
46. Kolkata-Tezpur-Dimapur-Kolkata
47. Kolkata-Agartala
48.  Leh-Srinagar
49. Leh-Chandigarh
50. Delhi-Mumbai-Goa
51. Bangalore-Delhi
52. Kolkata-Aizwal-Imphal
53. Kolkata-Agartala
54. Delhi-Jammu-Srinagar
55. Kolkata-Agartala
56. Kolkata-Jorhat-Dimapur-Kolkata

International

1. Delhi-Kathmandu


2. Kolkata-Kathmandu

3.  Kolkata-Dacca
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